

No. 11-1485

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRIS YOUNG, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF JEFFRY YOUNG,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSEPH S. FITZPATRICK, INDIVIDUAL POLICE OFFICER,  
CHRISTOPHER E. DAUSCH, INDIVIDUAL POLICE OFFICER,  
AND JOHN SCRIVNER, INDIVIDUAL POLICE OFFICER,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Washington State Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOHN H. BELL  
PUYALLUP TRIBE  
3009 E. Portland Avenue  
Tacoma, WA 98404  
(253) 573-7871

ANN C. MCCORMICK  
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.  
901 Fifth Avenue, Ste 1400  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 689-8500

HARRY R. SACHSE\*  
WILLIAM F. STEPHENS  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,  
SACHSE, ENDRESON  
& PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 682-0240  
hsachse@sonsoky.com

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents*

July 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ADDITIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ....	3
I. THE STATE COURTS BELOW PRO- PERLY DISMISSED THE SUIT AS BARRED BY TRIBAL IMMUNITY FROM SUIT.....	3
II. PETITIONER CHOSE NOT TO AVAIL HIMSELF OF THE AVAILABLE AND PROPER FORUM FOR HIS CLAIMS.....	4
CONCLUSION .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)..	3
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	3
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	3
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	3
STATUTES	
Puyallup Tribal Code	
§ 4.12.030 .....	v, 3, 4
§ 4.12.030(b).....	3
§ 4.12.050 .....	v, 4
Treaty of Medicine Creek, Act of Dec. 26, 1854, 10 Stat. 1132 .....	i

ADDITIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,  
TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES,  
AND REGULATIONS

1. Puyallup Tribal Code § 4.12.030
